

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/29/2017 2:36 PM
No. 500701

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ANDREW MORRILL, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF JEFFERSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE BRIAN COUGHENOUR

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 13

 A. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct Violating Mr. Morrill’s Constitutional Right To A Fair Trial. 13

 1. It Was Improper And Unfairly Prejudicial For The Prosecutor To Question Mr. Morrill About Communications Protected By The Attorney-Client Privilege. 16

 2. It Was Improper And Unfairly Prejudicial For The Prosecutor To Disregard The Court’s Pretrial Ruling And Introduce Irrelevant and Inadmissible Statements. 20

 3. It Was Improper And Unfairly Prejudicial For The Prosecutor To Disregard The Court’s Pretrial Ruling And Question Mr. Morrill About An Alleged Prior Bad Act Without Providing An Offer Of Proof And Receiving Approval From The Court..... 23

 4. It Was Improper And Unfairly Prejudicial For The Prosecutor To Ask Argumentative Questions..... 27

 5. It Was Improper And Unfairly Prejudicial For The Prosecutor To Seek Vouching Testimony From A Witness.29

 6. The Cumulative Effect Of The Prosecutor’s Improper Conduct Requires A New Trial. 32

IV. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Crippen v. Pulliam</i> , 61 Wn.2d 725, 380 P.2d 475 (1963)	27
<i>In re Glassman</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	14
<i>Pappas v. Holloway</i> , 114 Wn.2d 198, 787 P.2d 30 (1990).....	17
<i>Rae v. Nelson</i> , 152 Wash. 10, 277 P.75 (1929).....	27
<i>Seattle Northwest Securities Corp. v. SDG Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 61 Wn.App. 725, 812 P.2d 488 (1991)	17
<i>State v. Avendano-Lopez</i> , 79 Wn.App. 706, 904 P.2d 324 (1995) 27	
<i>State v. Belgarde</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	15
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn.App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005)	14
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 154, 892 P.2d 29 (1995)	16
<i>State v. Case</i> , 49 Wn.2d, 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956).....	15
<i>State v. Charlton</i> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978)	32
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	14
<i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007)	24
<i>State v. Furman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 440, 858 P.2d 1092 (1993).....	18
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 100 Wn.App. 794, 998 P.2d 907 (2000)	23
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010)	15
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.App. 877, 209 P.3d 553 (2009)	32
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	30
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 69 Wn.App. 295, 846 P.2d 564 (1993).....	32
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn.App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012)	30
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 164 Wn.App. 327, 263 P.3d 1268 (2011)	15
<i>State v. Ransom</i> , 56 Wn.App. 712, 785 P.2d 415 (1993)	20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 189 Wash. 422, 65 P.2d 1075 (1937)	22
<i>State v. Stith</i> , 71 Wn.App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993)	22

<i>State v. Stover</i> , 67 Wn.App. 228, 834 P.2d 671 (1992).	22
<i>State v. Suarez--Bravo</i> 72 Wn.App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994).....	15
<i>State v. Thach</i> , 126 Wn.App. 297, 106 P.3d 782 (2005).....	29
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 16 Wn.App. 254, 554 P.2d 1069 (1976)	15
<i>State v. Vandenberg</i> , 19 Wn.App. 182, 575 P.2d 254 (1978)(.....	17
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn.App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011)	23
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976, 984 (2015).....	14
<i>State v. Weekly</i> , 41 Wn.2d 727, 252 P.2d 246 (1952)	18
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Dunn v. U.S.</i> , 307 F.2d 883 (5th Cir. 1962).....	22
<i>Taliaferro v. United States</i> , 47 F.2d 699 (9 th Cir., 1931).....	20
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Const. art. 1§ 22.....	14
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	14
 <u>Other State Cases</u>	
<i>People v. Chatman</i> , 38 Cal. 4 th 344, 133 P.3d 534 (2005).....	27
 <u>Rules</u>	
ER 403	24
ER 404(b)	24
 <u>Secondary Sources</u>	
8 J. Wigmore, Evidence, § 2327	17
